
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CIVIL AVIATION

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:73
ANSWERED ON:23.11.2000
OPERATION OF FOREIGN AIRLINES
BHAWANA GAWALI (PATIL);SRIKANTA DATTA NARASIMHARAJA WADIYAR

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of foreign airlines operating from different International destinations to India and from different Airports in India;

(b) whether some of these foreign airlines have been allowed to operate on some additional routes in the country from September last; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI SHARAD YADAV)

(a): Details of foreign airlines operating to/from India are given in the Annexure-I.

(b) and (c): During last one year some additional points of call have been granted to the designated airlines of some foreign countries, details of which are at Annexure-II. Actual operations, however, are left to the commercial judgement of the concerned airlines.

ANNEXURE - I

LIST OF FOREIGN AIRLINES OPERATING TO/FROM INDIA

S.No. NAME OF AIRLINE    NAME OF AIRPORT (S) IN INDIA

1. AEROFLOT    Delhi, Calcutta, Mumbai

2. AIR FRANCE    Delhi, Mumbai

3. AIR KAZAKSHTAN    Delhi

4. AIR MAURITIUS    Delhi, Mumbai, chennai

5. ALITALIA    Mumbai
6. ALL NIPPON AIRWAYS   Delhi, Mumbai

7 ASIANA AIRLINES    Delhi

8. AUSTRIAN AIRLINES   Delhi

9. BIMAN BANGLADESH   Delhi, Mumbai, Calcutta
10. BRITISH AIRWAYS    Delhi, Calcutta, Mumbai, Chennai
11. CATHAY PACIFIC AIRWAYS   Mumbai
12. DELTA AIRLINES    Mumbai
13. DRUK AIR    Delhi, Calcutta
14. EGYPT AIR    Mumbai
15. EL-AL ISRAEL    Mumbai
16. EMIRATES    Mumbai, Delhi, Chennai
17. ETHIOPIAN AIRLINES   Delhi, Mumbai
18. GULF AIR    Mumbai, Dellhi, Trivandrum, chennai
19. IRAN AIR    Mumbai
20 JAPAN AIRLINES    Delhi
21. KENYA AIRWAYS    Mumbai
22. KLM ROYAL DUTCH AIRLINES Delhi, Mumbai


23. KOREAN AIR    Mumbai
24. KUWAIT AIRWAYS    Mumbai, Delhi, Trivandrum
25. KYRGHYZSTAN AIRLINES   Delhi
26. LUFTHANSA    Delhi, Mumbai, Chennai
27. MALAYSIA AIRLINES   Delhi, Chennai
28. NECON AIR    Patna, Varanasi
29. NORTHWEST AIRLINES   Delhi, Mumbai
30. OMAN AIR    Mumbai, Trivandrum, Chennai
31. PAKISTAN INTERNATIONAL AIRLINES Mumbai, Delhi
32. QANTAS AIRLINES    Mumbai
33. QATAR AIRWAYS    Mumbai, Trivandrum
34. ROYAL BRUNEI AIRLINES   Calcutta
35. ROYAL JORDANIAN    Delhi, Mumbai, Calcutta
36. ROYAL NEPAL AIRLINES   Delhi, Mumbai, Bangalore
37. SABENA     Chennai
38. SAUDI ARABIAN AIRLINES   Mumbai, Delhi, Chennai
39. SCANDINAVIAN AIRLINE SYSTEM Delhi
40. SINGAPORE AIRLINES   Dellhi, Mumbai, chennai, Calcutta
41. SILK AIR    Trivandrum
42. SOUTH AFRICAN AIRWAYS   Mumbai
43. SRILANKAN AIRLINES   Chennai, Trivandrum, Trichy, Mumbai, Delhi
44. SWISS AIR    Delhi, Mumbai
45. SYRIAN ARAB AIRLINES   Delhi, Mumbai
46. THAI AIRWAYS INTERNATIONAL Delhi, Calcutta
47. TURKMENISTAN AIRLINES   Delhi, Amritsar
48. UZBEKISTAN AIRWAYS   Delhi, Amritsar
49. VIRGIN ATLANTIC    Delhi
50. YEMEN AIRWAYS    Mumbai

ANNEXURE -II

ADDITIONAL  POINTS  OF  CALL  GRANTED  TO  FOREIGN   AIRLINES   SINCE
SEPTEMBER, 1999

S.NO. NAME OF AIRLINE    NAME OF AIRPORT(S) IN INDIA

1. AIR MAURITIUS    Chennai

2. EMIRATES    Chennai

3. GULF AIR    Bangalore

4. KUWAIT AIRWAYS    Chennai

5. MALAYSIA AIRLINES   Mumbai, Bangalore, Hyderabad
6. SABENA     Chennai

7 SRILANKAN AIRLINES   Calcutta, Varanasi

8. THAI AIRWAYS INTERNATIONAL Mumbai

9. TURKMENISTAN AIRLINES   Amritsar, Cochin, Ahmedabad
10. UZBEKISTAN AIRWAYS   Amritsar, Trivandrum
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